



RESOLUTION No. _____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION TO AWARD A CONTRACT FOR THE 2017 ROADWAY MICROSURFACE PROJECT, COUNTY CONTRACT NO. 440818 AND AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2016/17 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING DIVISION BUDGET (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED)

WHEREAS, on January 10, 2017 the County of Nevada Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 17-012 approving the plans, specifications and estimate for the 2017 Roadway Microsurface Project; and

WHEREAS, bids were opened on February 28, 2017, with the low bid being \$313,995.00; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to place approximately 18.3 miles of roadway microsurfacing treatment on various roads throughout the county; and

WHEREAS, a budget amendment has been prepared for the Fiscal Year 2016/17 Road Engineering budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

1. Awards the Contract to the low bidder, Telfer Pavement Technologies, at the bid price of \$313,995 plus a 10% contingency for a grand total of \$345,394.50.
2. Authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute on behalf of the County of Nevada the contract between Nevada County and Telfer Pavement Technologies LLC upon receipt of Certificates of Insurance by the Director of the Department of Public Works and approval and acceptance of the Certificates of Insurance by the Risk Manager.
3. Directs the Auditor-Controller to amend the Department of Public Works Fiscal Year 2016/17 budget as follows:

Increase		
1114-30104-702-1000	453030	\$345,395
1114-30104-702-1000	521520	\$345,395